

**No. 20-16858**

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MUDPIE, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
No. 4:20-cv-03213, The Honorable John S. Tigar

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Tobias L. Millrood

*President*

Jeffrey R. White

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2839

[jeffrey.white@justice.org](mailto:jeffrey.white@justice.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

January 14, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DECIDED THE DISPOSITIVE ISSUE IN THIS CASE WITHOUT APPROPRIATE REGARD FOR CALIFORNIA LAW GOVERNING THE CONSTRUCTION OF INSURANCE CONTRACTS. ....	4
A. “Direct Physical Loss” Is at a Minimum Ambiguous. ....	4
B. The District Court Failed To Decide This Issue of State Law as the California Supreme Court Would Have Decided the Issue. ....	8
II. APPELLANT’S PROPOSED CERTIFIED QUESTION MEETS CALIFORNIA’S CRITERIA. ....	10
III. APPELLANT’S PROPOSED CERTIFIED QUESTION IS SUPPORTED BY FACTORS THAT GUIDE THIS COURT’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION.....	12
A. The Proposed Certified Question Has Important Public Policy Ramifications.....	13
B. The Proposed Certified Question Raises Issues that Are Substantial and of Broad Application. ....	15
C. The Proposed Certified Question Will Not Adversely Affect the California Supreme Court’s Caseload. ....	16
D. Certifying Appellant’s Proposed Question Will Promote the Spirit of Comity and Federalism.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 799 P.2d 1253 (Cal. 1990) .....	9
<i>American E. Dev. Corp. v. Everglades Marina</i> , 608 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Boardman v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 470 So. 2d 1024 (Miss. 1985) .....	12
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London et al.</i> , No. 2020-02558 (La. Dist. Ct., Orleans Par. Nov. 4, 2020).....	7
<i>Cole v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Patterson v. City of Yuba City</i> , 884 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117, 2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	7
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 565 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2:20-cv-00265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	6

*Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A.*,  
403 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2005).....11, 17, 18

*Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*, No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA,  
2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020).....8

*Independence Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.*,  
No. A-20-CV-00555-JRN, 2020 WL 6572428 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2020) .....7

*JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Co.*,  
No. A-20-816628-B, at 3-4 (Nev. Dist. Ct., Clark Cty. Nov. 30, 2020).....7

*Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....15, 18

*Klein v. United States*,  
537 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008).....11, 17

*Lehman Bros. v. Schein*,  
416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....12

*Macheca Transp. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
649 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....8

*McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp. Inc.*,  
689 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012).....13

*Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.*,  
778 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

*Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
232 P.3d 612 (Cal. 2010) .....9

*Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co.*,  
561 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

*Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.*, No. 20-CV-03213-JST,  
2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020) .....4, 5, 8, 10

*Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.*,  
522 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008).....16

*Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC*, 924 F.3d 1070, 1071 (9th Cir. 2019).....8, 9, 13

*North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, No. 20-CVS-02569,  
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct., Durham Cty. Oct. 9, 2020).....6

*Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No BER-L-3681-20 (N.J. Super. Ct., Bergen Cty. Aug. 13, 2020) .....6

*Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.*,  
689 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2012).....11, 16

*Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.*,  
668 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

*Robinson v. Lewis*,  
795 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

*Stanford Univ. Hosp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
174 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 1999).....8

*Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, No. 20-CV-03127-SRB,  
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....5, 6

*Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

*Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.*,  
939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019).....9, 10, 13, 16

*Walters v. Inexco Oil Co.*,  
670 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1982).....12

*Wildman v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.*,  
307 P.2d 359 (Cal. 1957) .....9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....8

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Bartik, et al., *How Are Small Businesses Adjusting to COVID-19? Early Evidence From a Survey*, National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper Series No. 26989 (Apr. 18, 2020).....14

John R. Brown, *Certification—Federalism in Action*, 7 Cumberland L. Rev. 455 (1977) .....12

Cal. R. 8.548(a) .....10

Emily Flitter, ‘*I Can’t Keep Doing This:’ Small-Business Owners Are Giving Up*, N.Y. Times (Jul. 13, 2020).....14

Oberlo, *How Many Small Businesses Are There in the U.S. in 2020*, <https://www.oberlo.com/statistics/number-of-small-business-in-the-us>.....13

Anne Srader and Lance Lambert, *Nearly 100,000 establishments that temporarily shut down due to the pandemic are now out of business*, Fortune, (Sept. 28, 2020).....14
